Project #4 - You Are Here: Brooksville Connection Mural

Organization: Hernando Mentorship Empowerment (HME) **Address:** 209 Ponce de Leon Blvd, Brooksville, FL 34601

Contact: Jana Knox | (352) 442-1485 | feelslikehme@gmail.com | www.gohme.org

Funding Request: \$20,000

National Objective: Low-Moderate Income (LMI) Area Benefit (LMA) Performance Measure: Suitable Living Environment → Sustainability

Project Start: November 1, 2025 Completion: September 30, 2026

Project Summary:

HME will commission a local artist to complete a $60' \times 18'$ public mural on the side of our community building. The mural will feature an illustrated map of Brooksville highlighting landmarks and small businesses, acting as public art and wayfinding for residents and visitors.

Reinforcement of HME's Mission Statement:

This project transforms art into connection — celebrating Brooksville's identity, creativity, and unity. By engaging local artists and residents, HME strengthens its role as a space where wellness, belonging, and civic pride meet. The mural embodies our motto: *Together We Can*.

Benefit to LMI Persons:

Serves all residents of the surrounding low- to moderate-income area by enhancing neighborhood livability, sense of identity, and economic vitality.

Accessibility:

Located less than 900 feet from a public bus stop, the mural will be visible and accessible to all who travel through Brooksville's main corridor.

Use of CDBG Funds:

All CDBG funds will be used to purchase materials, rent machinery/equipment, and cover costs necessary to implement the program, such as primer/paint, protective coatings, scaffolding or lift rental, surface prep materials, safety supplies, and other direct installation costs.

In-Kind & Community Support:

Hart Meat Market, Ruby Ray's Café, Broad Street Brewery, Hunters for the Hungry, Jericho Road Ministries, and other local contributors support HME through donated goods, event participation, and volunteer labor.

Board Authorization:

Jana Knox Michele Perfetto



HOUSING & SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (HSS)

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG)

Public Service Projects

Application for Program Year 2025

Veda Ramirez, Director

Proximity to Transit-Rich Area: Will proposed activity be located within easing of transit pervice? Or will transportetion be provided? Please identify to a ton and



Hernando County Housing & Supportive Services (HSS) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Application for Public Services Projects Program Year (PY) 2025

APPLICATION COVER SHEET

Proposal Preparer/Staff Contact Information

| Locality/Organization Name | Hernando Mentorship Empowerment |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Mailing Address | 209 Ponce De Leon |
| Organization Website | gohme.org |
| Phone # | 3524421485 |
| Fax# | n/a |
| Federal Tax ID# | 85-8019874167C-8 |
| DUNS # / SAMS# | 130913292 |
| Authorized Official Name/Title | Jana Knox |
| Official E-mail Address | feelslikehme@gmail.com |
| Contact Person | Jana Knox |
| Contact Person E-mail Address | Jana Knox |

Activity Title (Keep to 50 characters)

You are here: Brooksville's connection map mural

Specify Service Area (in Hernando County)

City of Brooksville

Location where Public Services will be provided:

215 Ponce De Leon

Proximity to Transit-Rich Area: Will proposed activity be located within one mile of transit service? Or will transportation be provided? Please identify location and distance of nearest transit service or area where transportation will be provided:

900 ft

Funding Request – (Minimum \$20,000 for all projects)

| | County | Other Funds | Total |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|-----------------|------------|
| Total CDBG Funds Requested | \$ 20,000 | S AL MOSE & | \$ 97 300 |
| residents within the targeted activi | hy area are LM | I income housen | bills 180% |

Activity Description (Brief – 250 character limit)

This project will be to paint a mural on the north facing side of our metal building showing an endearing map of all our local highlights and business. a photo op and helpful depiction for locals and tourist.

ELIGIBILITY

Please refer to the instructions for assistance in completing the proposal.

Agencies in a non-compliance status with any current funding agreement with Hernando County, as determined by HHS, are not eligible to apply under this RFP.

CDBG funding may only be used to provide reimbursement for eligible public services/programs (including salaries and benefits, supplies, materials and other program delivery costs). Indirect administrative costs are not eligible.

Projects must provide a new service or a quantifiable increase in the current level of service and demonstrate that new or increased funding does not merely replace other state or local government funding for an existing service.

Provided whether the proposed service is either (check one):

| | | work N. S. |
|---|-------|--|
| X | A new | service |

- * A project is considered new if the proposed project or service has never been funded by Hernando County under Public Services in response to this RFP
- A quantifiable increase in the level of a service

I. NATIONAL OBJECTIVE CRITERIA AND ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

A. National Objectives:

- 1. To be eligible for CDBG funding from the County, the activity must meet the National Objective: "Benefits low to moderate-income (LMI) persons." To be considered as benefiting low- and moderate-income persons, an activity must fall into either Area Benefit, Limited Clientele/Low Mod Income or Limited Clientele/Presumed Benefit. Please check the applicable box for your activity:
 - Area Benefit The activity serves only a limited area, which is confirmed by 2020 Census data or survey to determine Low/Moderate Income. Refer to: https://hud.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=ffd0597e8af2 4f88b501b7e7f326bedd. By choosing this category, you must be able to prove that your activity benefits primarily LMI households. At least 51% of the residents within the targeted activity area are LMI income households (80% AMI).

| How will you verify clied Tax Returns Pay Stubs Bank Records Other, please 6 | explain | | |
|---|--|--|------------------|
| ■ Limited Clientele/Prese meet one of the following applicable. □ Abused Children Illiterate Adults Elderly Persons (62+) Persons living with HI Battered Spouses Migrant Farm Workers Severely Disabled Ad Homeless Persons 2. Identify the number of low- and to serve: 0-30% AMI hou hou | presumed beneficially of the second second suseholds useholds | of the properties to the prope | olds you propose |
| Residents. Please select the applicable bene | | | |
| 11/7 Unit | Total Served | Total LMI | % LMI |
| Individuals to be Served by Activity | 175 | A LANGE TO SERVICE OF THE SERVICE OF | |
| Households to be Served by Activity | 126 | | |
| Eligible CDBG Activities – Select C | <u>One</u> | | |
| Homeless Services Child Care Services Health Care Services | orne sergan specify orv for gu, fine by Other photocologic, Li rried Especiasi by | Employme Services Senior Se | ent Training |

| ☐ Yo | gal Services outh Services ousing Counseling Serv | Domestic Violence Substance Abuse S vices Other | |
|---|--|--|-----------------------|
| 1. What | priority in the 2024-202 | unty Consolidated Plan 26 Consolidated Plan does the proposed postructions for list of priorities) | roject se |
| ■Su □De | nce Measures: (Check itable Living Environme cent Housing eating Economic Oppor | regionale in recommende to the recommendation of the property of the contract | |
| ■Av □Aff | Categories: (Check al ailability/Accessibility ordability stainability | Il that apply to your proposal) | |
| ACTIVITY | DESCRIPTION | di sapagan menjapangan menjadi salam menjadi salam pengan pengan pengan di melambahan berahan berahan berahan Salam pengangan pengan | |
| for CDI produc | BG funding, i.e. objective t expected. (Limit respondent to the contract of th | a detailed breakdown of the proposed Score of activities, the service to be provided, onse to 1000 characters). Trail of Brooksville and it's point's and business of interest | oe of Se and the |
| B. Activit | y Timeline – Please fil nmental review is comp | I out projected timeline. No funds can be solete (as applicable) and funding agreemen til after October 1, 2025. | pent unt t is exec |
| Date | | Milestone | |
| 11/10/202 | 25 | acquiring materials, renting machines | |
| 11/19/20 | 25 red the cost as st | arting painting with professional artist. | |
| The New York Control of the Control | A TOTAL TOTA | finish and enjoy beautiful mural | SECTION AND |
| 11/29/202 | - Only Second Chieff, N. S. and and J. Land, " Mr. a. Gen. about | SET Of Expenses a Company of the com | |
| 11/29/20 | John Contractor or Co. | soutent, Name of Earn, a good as a second | |

VI. CACTIVITY BUDGET you determine that the estimated costs were resconsble and

A. <u>Sources</u> – Attach supporting documentation verifying commitment or award letters from sources external to your agency (e.g., financial institutions, government, quasi-government, or grant agencies) for this proposal. Leveraging is calculated using the following formula: Committed External Funds / Total Project Cost = Leveraged % from agency.

| Other Funding Source(s) Attach letters of commitment | Amount of Funds | Committed | Pending |
|---|--------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| n/a and the second of the second of the second of | \$ 14111/04/11 (0) | STRACTION OF US | 24 位 122 Bell (V.) 利 |
| as quenches to constitute a retract birdery within the | \$ United the | HOS GAVALINES | argus a communication |
| successions are reserved in authority and but a compart of as each | \$ AND EMAPLE OF | Estate PART MEDIE | garganization in the |
| | \$ | | 4 4 1 |
| or the state and the second region being a true or to be the terminal for the second the second | \$ | or the agreement design section (| er a server a server server |
| Total | \$ | \$ | \$ |

| List All Funds Received from Hernando County since 2022 | | Amount of Funds | Committed | Pending | |
|--|----------------------------------|---------------------|----------------|--------------|--|
| n/a | | \$ | \$ | \$ | |
| The Chan have | riches sur le burie al meseranes | sell Schwerzichi | \$ reamount | \$ | |
| eme chi adi | 5 | \$ | \$ | \$ | |
| The City Departs of | vlere bie moremer | nea \$ of fine star | \$ as in place | \$ Connected | |
| Total | 9 | \$ | \$ | \$ | |

B. Uses – Attach supporting documentation covers ways.

| Budgeted Activities | CDBG Funds Requested | Other Funds | Total Activity Cost |
|---|-----------------------------|----------------|---------------------------|
| \$ You are here: Brooksville connection Mural | \$ 20,000 | \$no older | 1 \$n two wex |
| \$ signed copy of proposer's Single | Audit \$ | \$ | \$ |
| \$ 2. If the proposer has been awarde | d less th \$ \$750,000 | \$ ederal to | \$30 in the I |
| \$ year, then they must submit a be | artifled for \$101al states | \$1t in beu | c Smaudit T |
| \$ cartified financial statement must | include this following to | \$mation; | \$ |

| C. | Who prepared the cost estimate? (Attach supporting documentation) |
|-----|---|
| | Proposer: Name of Staff Person(s) |
| | Other Contractor or Consultant: Name of Firm |
| C. | When was the budget cost estimate prepared? |
| D. | On what basis did you determine that the estimated costs were reasonable and accurate? current materials estimates |
| | is not averlable) |
| E. | How will you ensure the activity will be financially sustainable after funding? (Limit response to 1000 characters) |
| Thi | s project would need little to no financial resources after it's developed. |

VII. FINANCIAL DOCUMENTATION

The documentation will help determine whether a Proposer is solvent and has the cash flow available to complete a CDBG project within the timeline of the executed agreement. All financial documents should be provided in a separate attachment from the application.

Hernando County will be reviewing the financial stability of the organization. The following questions will be considered by the Department to determine the financial capacity of the Proposer.

| A. | Financial Capacity: | r Hand – | Industry | | |
|----|----------------------------|-----------|-----------|----------|--|
| | L. I. Caph Flow R. | ilio – Ra | tio shoul | d be por | |

| | Does proposer show financial oversight and internal controls? |
|------------|---|
| | Can proposer achieve income stability by demonstrating capacity to generate income? |
|] De Bo | Does proposer show responsible stewardship of resources it has received? |
| ∏ le | Is there adequate management that has practices in place for financial reporting? |
| | Is the proposer viable based on its mission and its ability to carry out its mission in a stable and effective way? |

B. Financial Documents Required:

- 1. If the proposer has been awarded more than \$750,000 in Federal funding in the last year, then the proposer must provide the most current (no older than two years) signed copy of proposer's Single Audit.
- 2. If the proposer has been awarded less than \$750,000 in federal funding in the last year, then they must submit a certified financial statement in lieu of an audit. The certified financial statement must include the following information:
 - a. Current financial position to determine:
 - Stability (cash flow versus reliable income)
 - Sustainability (budget showing a surplus or deficit)
 - Reasonable accounting format (showing assets and liabilities and composition of expenses)
 - b. Results of operations or changes in net assets.
 - c. If the proposer has received any federal award (directly or indirectly), then they must provide the schedule of expenditures of the federal award(s) for the period covered by the financial statement, include the total federal award expended for each individual federal program, federal Organization name, pass-through entity (if applicable), and CFDA number (or other identifying number if CFDA number is not available);
 - d. If applicable, identify in the financial statement notes the total amount provided for a loan or loan guarantee program(s); include the schedule of balance outstanding at the end of the audit period. Also include notes that describe the

accounting policies used in preparing the schedule and if the auditee elected to use the 10% de minimis cost rate on indirect costs;

- Restrictions (temporary and permanent) that impact income statements.
- Copy of financial policies and procedures, and
- Copy of the most recent IRS Form 990.
- 3. Attachment of the organization's current financial policy and procedures.

| Number of Days from Financial Statement Issued Current Ratio – should be equal or greater than 1 to 1 Days Cash on Hand – Industry Average is 90 days Cash Flow Ratio – Ratio should be positive Debt Ratio |
|---|
| Reliance Ratio Reliance on Government Ratio |
| Personnel Cost Ratio Benefit Cost Ratio Gen, Admin and Fundraising Cost Ratio |

VIII. GRANT ADMINISTRATION

A. Identify names and titles of members of the Board:

| Name | Title |
|--|--|
| Jana Knox | president/ treasurer |
| Michele Perfetto | VP / secretary |
| | apaganda apa ana ay araban na 1800. Banan a maganda na ing si pasis an an ana atawa da an ing sing apa a |
| Referrag, walkins, and social media campalors. | |
| | |
| | |

B. Identify staff members' names and position who will administer the activity and be responsible for all compliance requirements:

| Name | Position | | |
|------|--------------------------------|--|--|
| Same | ALC BURNINGS CONTROL OF STREET | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

C. Briefly describe the extent and years of experience of the staff members who will administer this activity with these CDBG funds. (Limit to 100 characters)

| 4+ y | rears in social services connecting to this community specifically. | | | | | | |
|----------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| D. | Briefly describe the extent and years of experience of the staff members in administering grants, regulatory compliance, and fiduciary responsibilities. (Limit to 100 characters) | | | | | | |
| sam | e must be agency from participating in Federally Funded Contracts. | | | | | | |
| E. | Explain proposer's administrative capacity to carry out activity successfully. (Limit to 100 characters) | | | | | | |
| Proposer | will at as project manager to building out the studio, and create program regulations and oversee volunteers who will help implement program. | | | | | | |
| F. | In the past year, did your organization have any past compliance findings or concer from HSS monitoring (in writing) or other agency? | | | | | | |
| G. | Have all compliance issues from the past year been resolved, if applicable? | | | | | | |
| His | Partnering organizations, collaborating on this program, if applicable: | | | | | | |
| of I | Marketing plan to acquire clients, if applicable. (1000-character limit) | | | | | | |
| Ref | errals, walk ins, and social media campaigns. | | | | | | |
| J. | Attach Letter from Board Chair authorizing signature of "Authorized Official." | | | | | | |
| K. | Other Documentation – Please attach documents. | | | | | | |
| | ame of Agricorized Official | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

Federal Suspension and Debarment Certification:

Federal Executive Order 12549 prohibits federal, state, and local public agencies receiving grant funding from contracting with individuals, organizations, or companies who have been excluded from participating in federal contracts or grants. The purpose of this certification is for the contractor/vendor to advise Hernando County, in writing, of any current Federal Suspension and Debarment.

<u>Debarment Certification</u>. By signing and submitting a response to this competitive solicitation, I certify that this firm and its principals are not currently suspended or debarred by any Federal Department or Agency from participating in Federally Funded Contracts.

Authorized Signature of Applicant: To the best of my knowledge and belief, all information in this application is true and correct. The document has been duly authorized by the governing body of the applicant who will comply with all contractual obligations if the proposal is awarded funding.

10/10/2028

Date Signed:

Signature of Authorized

Representative:

Typed Name and

Title:

IX. CERTIFICATION

I certify that the information contained in this proposal is true and correct and that it contains no misrepresentations, falsifications, intentional omissions, or concealment of material facts. I further certify that no contracts have been awarded, funds committed, or construction begun on the proposed project, and that <u>no action will be taken prior to issuance of official authorization to proceed by the Hernando County Housing & Supportive Services Department.</u> I further certify that I am authorized to submit this Proposal and have followed all policies and procedures of my Organization regarding grant claim submissions.

| Jana Knox | | X | 7 | 2 | |
|------------|----------|-----------|-------------|---|--|
| Signature | of Autho | rized Of | ficial | | |
| Jana Knox | | | | | |
| Name of A | uthorize | d Officia | il se se se | | |
| President | | | | | |
| Title | | | | | |
| 10/10/2025 | | | | | |
| Date | | | | | la de la constante de la const |